		SEASONAL ADJUSTMENT METADATA TEMPLATE [footnoteRef:1]	(1/2) [1:  Annex of ESS Guidelines on Seasonal Adjustment, EUROSTAT 2015 and Handbook on Seasonal Adjustment, EUROSTAT 2018] 


GUIDELINES / GLOSSARY

	Group of series: 
Industrial production -2023


	Country / Institution
	Hungary, Hungarian Central Statistical Office (HCSO)

	Contact for SA
	<szezon@ksh.hu>

	GENERAL INFORMATION 

	Frequency
	Monthly

	Published series/
relevant series
	Kind of adjustment
	NACE nomenclature (number of series)

	
	
	4 digits
	3 digits
	2 digits
	2 letters 
	1 letter 
	MIGs 
	Total 

	
	Raw series
	
	
	29
	14
	3
	9
	2

	
	Only calendar adjusted
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Other adjustments (e.g. outliers correction)
	
	
	29
	14
	3
	9
	2

	
	Only seasonally adjusted
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Seasonally and calendar adjusted
	
	
	29
	14
	3
	9
	2

	
	Trend-cycle
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	Others
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Method used
	TRAMO/SEATS

	Software used
	JDemetra+ version 2.2.0

	Publications
	See at “10. Accessibility and clarity

	CALENDAR ADJUSTMENT

	Trading/working day adjustment
(both published and confidential series)
	Kind of calendar effects
	NACE nomenclature

	
	
	4 digits
	3 digits
	2 digits
	2 letters
	1 letter
	MIGs
	Total

	
	No effect
	
	
	05
06
07
12
19
21
35
	CD
CF

	D
	MIG_NRG_X_D_E
MIG_NRG_X_E

	

	
	Trading/working day 
(7 regressor )
	
	
	08
10
15
22
23
27
30
	BC
CA
CC
CG
CJ

	B
C
	BCX_MIG_NRG
IA== OECD
MIG_ING
MIG_COG
MIG_NDCOG 
	BCD total
BCD (with 5 or more employees

	
	Moving holidays (Easter)
	
	
	11

	
	
	
	

	
	Leap year
	
	
	08
10
15
22
23
27
30

	BC
CA
CC
CG
CJ

	B
C
	BCX_MIG_NRG
IA== OECD
MIG_ING
MIG_COG
MIG_NDCOG

	BCD total
BCD (with 5 or more employees

	
	Others, Trading/working day (6 regressors) 
	
	
	09
11
13
14
16
17
18
20
24
25
26
28
29
31
32
33
	CB
CE
CH
CI
CK
CL
CM
	
	MIG_CAG
MIG_DCOG

	

	
	Others, Trading/working day (2 regressors)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Others, Trading/working day (1 regressor)
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	No calendar adjustment
	A priori decision or not significant calendar effect

	Calendar used
	Hungarian (Country-specific)

	OTHER PRE-ADJUSTMENT

	Detection and replacement of outliers
	Yes, AO, LS, TC 

	SEASONAL ADJUSTMENT

	Model/filter selection
	Type
	NACE nomenclature

	
	
	4 digits
	3 digits
	2 digits
	2 letters
	1 letter
	MIGs
	Total

	
	Manual
	None
	None
	None
	None
	None
	None
	None

	
	Automatic
	None
	None
	All of the series
	All of the series
	All of the series
	All of the series
	All of the series

	Seasonal adjustment decomposition
	Type
	

	
	Additive
	
	
	05
08
11
12
23
27
	CB
CJ

	
	
	

	
	Log-additive
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Multiplicative
	
	
	07
09
10
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
24
25
26
28
29
30
31
32
33
35
	BC
CA
CC
CD
CE
CF
CG
CH
CI
CK
CL
CM

	B
C
D
	BCX_MIG_NRG
IA== OECD
MIG_NRG_X_D_E
MIG_NRG_X_E
MIG_ING
MIG_CAG
MIG_COG
MIG_DCOG
MIG_NDCOG

	BCD total
BCD (with 5 or more employees

	
	Other
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	AGGREGATION

	Direct adjustment / indirect adjustment via components
	Direct adjustment for all of the time series

	Consistency amongst the different levels of breakdown
	None

	Time consistency 
(monthly/annual or quarterly/annual)
	None
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	REVISIONS

	Model, filters, outliers, calendar regressors
re-identification
	We make whole model revision at the beginning of every year, and apply partial concurrent (Last outlier) refresh every month.

	Parameters / factors re-estimation
	We apply partial concurrent (Last outlier) refresh every month.

	Horizon for published revisions
	Complete series

	QUALITY INDICATORS

	Quality measures used
	We use the main diagnostics of JDEMETRA+

	AVAILABILITY OF STRUCTURAL METADATA

	Links to methodological reports
	None

	Links to national calendar used 
	None

	Availability of detailed information sufficient to allow users to replicate the process
	No published, but we give it on request.



